the interaction between the main lifting surface and the horizontal tail

(CMα̇
) has an effect on the aircraft short period damping ratio, but its

effect is smaller than that of the aerodynamic damping coefficient. Air

density (ρ), the pitch moment of inertia (Iyy) and the pitch stiffness

(CMα) also have a large influence on the damping ratio of the short

period mode.

• The phugoid natural frequency is influenced by air density (ρ), the lift

curve slope (CLα), aircraft mass (m) and pitch stiffness (CMα). These

parameters influence the phugoid natural frequency because this mode

involves an exchange in potential energy with kinetic energy.

It is important to note that CM0 , CL0 and CMδe
are not very important

parameters in the natural frequencies or the damping ratios of either of the

aircraft dynamic modes. These quantities are more important with respect

to the trim attitude. The CMδe
variable also determines and the control gain

of the aircraft in the pitch plane.

CHAPTER 4. MATHEMATICAL MODEL 53

Table 4.2: Results of the sensitivity analysis of the short period mode. (The ab-
solute values of the changes in magnitude of the properties are shown)

Parameter % change |%∆ωnsp | |%∆ζsp|
ρ +5% 2.48% 2.45%
ρ -5% 2.55% 2.52%
VT +5% 5.00% 0.00%
VT -5% 5.00% 0.00%
CMq +5% 0.015% 3.622%
CMq -5% 0.015% 3.623%
CD +5% 0.000% 0.001%
CD -5% 0.000% 0.001%
CLα +5% 0.015% 0.015%
CLα -5% 0.015% 0.015%
m +5% 0.014% 0.062%
m -5% 0.014% 0.069%
Iyy +5% 2.41% 2.41%
Iyy -5% 2.60% 2.60%
CMα +5% 2.45% 2.40%
CMα -5% 2.52% 2.58%
CMα̇

+5% 0.00% 1.28%
CMα̇

-5% 0.00% 1.28%

CHAPTER 4. MATHEMATICAL MODEL 54

Table 4.3: Results of the sensitivity analysis of the phugoid mode. (The absolute
values of the changes in magnitude of the properties are shown)

Parameter % change |%∆ωnp |
ρ +5% 2.45%
ρ -5% 2.52%
CMq +5% 0.015%
CMq -5% 0.015%
CD +5% 0.015%
CD -5% 0.015%
CLα +5% 1.810%
CLα -5% 1.844%
m +5% 2.396%
m -5% 2.582%
Iyy +5% 0.00%
Iyy -5% 0.00%
CMα +5% 1.78%
CMα -5% 1.93%
CMα̇

+5% 0.00%
CMα̇

-5% 0.00%

CHAPTER 4. MATHEMATICAL MODEL 55

4.6 Aircraft Mathematical Models

The mathematical model parameter values for the aircraft used in this study

are listed in Table 4.4.

The following four aircraft types are used for a comparative handling

characteristics analysis (see Section 6.2) with the gull-wing configuration:

• Piper Cherokee PA-28-180 - This aircraft is used because all the pa-

rameter values could be obtained from published data (McCormick,

1995). This model was also used for benchmarking of the simulation

code. The aircraft is representative of a conventional powered aircraft.

[…]

The sensitivity of pitch inertia with respect to the natural frequency and

damping ratios of the aircraft modes is shown in Tables 5.3 and 5.4. The 10%

change in pitch inertia has no effect on phugoid natural frequency and a small

effect on phugoid and short period damping ratio. It causes a 5% change in

short period natural frequency. The effect of this on handling qualities can

be assessed by using the thumbprint criterion (see Section 3.3). If one bears

in mind that the lines on the thumbprint graph do not represent absolute

borders, but rather smooth transitions, it can be argued that a 0.6 rad/s

(or 5% from the baseline) change in short period natural frequency does not

represent a drastic change in handling qualities. Such a difference would

not have the effect of changing the pilot opinion rating from ‘Satisfactory’

to ‘Poor’. The estimation error of inertia can be contained within 10% and

therefore the baseline value of inertia can be used for all handling qualities

CHAPTER 5. GULL-WING SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS 82

analyses in this study.

Table 5.3: Sensitivity of circular natural frequency with respect to pitch inertia.

Inertia [% change] ωnp [% change] ωnsp [% change]
-10 0.493 No change 10.842 5.44

Baseline 0.493 10.283
10 0.493 No change 9.808 -4.62

Average sensitivity [%/%] None -0.50

Table 5.4: Sensitivity of damping ratio with respect to pitch inertia.

Inertia [% change] ζp [% change] ζsp [% change]
-10 0.076 1.60 0.598 1.06

Baseline 0.075 0.592
10 0.074 -1.47 0.587 -0.79

Average sensitivity [%/%] -0.15 -0.09

CHAPTER 5. GULL-WING SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS 83

0 5 10 15 20 25
4

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Time [s]

α
[D

eg
re

es
]

Baseline
+10%
−10%

Figure 5.1: Gust response of aircraft angle of attack (α) at different pitch axis
inertias.

1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5

4

4.05

4.1

4.15

4.2

4.25

4.3

4.35

4.4

4.45

4.5

Time [s]

α
[D

eg
re

es
]

Baseline
+10%
−10%

Figure 5.2: Magnified gust response of aircraft angle of attack (α) at different
pitch axis inertias.

CHAPTER 5. GULL-WING SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS 84

0 5 10 15 20 25
−5

−4

−3

−2

−1

0

1

2

3

Time [s]

θ
[D

eg
re

es
]

Baseline
+10%
−10%

Figure 5.3: Gust response of aircraft attitude (θ) at different pitch axis inertias.

3 3.5 4 4.5 5 5.5 6 6.5

1.4

1.6

1.8

2

2.2

2.4

2.6

Time [s]

θ
[D

eg
re

es
]

Baseline
+10%
−10%

Figure 5.4: Short period gust response of aircraft attitude (θ) at different pitch
axis inertias.

CHAPTER 5. GULL-WING SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS 85

5.3 Pitch Damping Coefficient

The pitch damping coefficient changes significantly with respect to CG in

the case of a tailless aircraft. In the case of a tailed aircraft the distance

from the tail to the centre of gravity and the lift curve slope of the tailplane

are the most important parameters in the calculation of the aerodynamic

damping coefficient of the aircraft. Changes in centre of gravity are usually

[…]

short period frequency. The change in damping has a significant effect on

damping ratio for both the short period (larger than 19% change) and the

phugoid (larger than 14% change) damping ratio. When the thumbprint

graph (Figure 3.1) is examined, it can be seen that such a change in short

period damping ratio can have a significant effect on pilot opinion. The in-

accuracy in the calculation of the value of the damping ratio is not so severe

that it will invalidate the conclusions produced by the handling quality study.

A 50% change in damping ratio will not change the pilot opinion result to

the extent that the analysis is invalid. Appendix E showed that a 50% inac-

curacy is a worst case scenario for CMq . It is more likely for the case of the

Exulans (with forward and backward wing sweep) that the inaccuracy will be

20%. It can therefore be concluded that the uncertainty in the aerodynamic

CHAPTER 5. GULL-WING SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS 86

damping ratio is large enough for it to be a variable in the handling quality

investigation, but that CMq should be varied by 20% above and below the

baseline.

Table 5.5: Sensitivity of natural frequency with respect to pitch damping
coefficient.

Damping [% change] ωnp [% change] ωnsp [% change]
-50 0.540 9.68 9.375 -8.83

Baseline 0.493 10.283
50 0.456 -7.55 11.121 8.16

Average sensitivity [%/%] -0.17 0.17

Table 5.6: Sensitivity of damping ratio with respect to pitch damping coefficient.

Damping [% change] ζp [% change] ζsp [% change]
-50 0.064 -14.17 0.458 -22.72

Baseline 0.075 0.592
50 0.086 14.30 0.709 19.76

Average sensitivity [%/%] 0.28 0.42

CHAPTER 5. GULL-WING SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS 87

0 5 10 15 20 25
4

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Time [s]

α
[D

eg
re

es
]

Baseline
+50%
−50%

Figure 5.5: Gust response of aircraft angle of attack (α) at different damping
coefficient values.

0 5 10 15 20 25
−5

−4

−3

−2

−1

0

1

2

3

Time [s]

θ
[D

eg
re

es
]

Baseline
+50%
−50%

Figure 5.6: Gust response of aircraft attitude (θ) at different damping coefficient
values.

CHAPTER 5. GULL-WING SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS 88

5.4 Elevon Control Authority

The sensitivity of the aircraft pitch attitude response to varying degrees

of control authority was investigated with time domain simulations. This

was done to assess the impact of the estimation error of the CMδe
para-

meter on handling qualities. CLδe
is predicted with sufficient accuracy (see

Appendix F) and therefore the sensitivity of the aircraft response with res-